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SUBJECT/TITLE
An Act relating to services for individuals with brain injuries and making an appropriation therefor.

SPONSOR
Representative Mary Lou Marzian

NOTE SUMMARY

Fiscal Analysis:
         X      Impact
               No Impact
         Indeterminable Impact

Level(s) of Impact:
        X          State
                       Local
               Federal

Budget Unit(s) Impact


Fund(s) Impact:
        X      General
                Road
               Federal


          X           Restricted Agency (Type)
               (Other)

FISCAL SUMMARY

______________________________________________________________________________

Fiscal Estimates
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
Future Annual

Rate of Change

Revenues (+/-)

$500,000 G.F.

Restricted funds see below


$500,000 G.F.

Restricted funds see below




Expenditures (+/-)





Net Effect

$500,000 G.F.

Restricted funds see below


$500,000 G.F.

Restricted funds see below




_______________________________________________________________________________

MEASURE'S PURPOSE:  

Provide a $75 increase in the DUI service fee and a redistribution of the money from the service fee including money to the Traumatic Brain Injury Trues Fund and to the Cabinet for Health Services, Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services, for the purpose of providing direct service to individuals with brain injuries.  Provide that the remainder of the money from the DUI service fee be transferred to the general fund.

PROVISION/MECHANICS: 

 Amend KRS 189A.050 to effect the purpose of the measure.

FISCAL EXPLANATION:

There are approximately 33,000 DUI convictions a year in which the service fee is assessed.

The following table shows the current distributions of the DUI service fee and the proposed distributions.

Current Law (33,000 * $250 = $8.25 million.
      Proposed change (33,000 * $325 = $10.725 million

Distribution to
Distribution %
Current Distribution
Distribution %
Proposed Distribution 
Difference

State Police
15%
$1.24
12%
$1.29
$.05

Department of Public Advocacy
25%
$2.06
20%
$2.15
$.09

Prosecutor's Advisory Council
1%
$0.08
01%
$.11
$.03

Brain Injury Trust Fund and Cabinet for Health Services
no provision
$0
16%
$1.72
$1.72

Support of jails
remainder
$4.87
46%
$4.93
$0.06

General Fund
no provision
$0
remainder
$0.525
$0.525

Total

$8.25

$10.725
$2.475
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